Statements is included in note 1.5.
There has been no impact on the Condensed Consolidated Half Yearly Financial Statements in respect of:

• IFRIC 23 ‘Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments’;
• Amendments to IFRS 9 ‘Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation’;
• Amendments to IAS 28 ‘Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures’;
• Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015-2017 Cycle; and
• Amendments to IAS 19 ‘Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement’.

1.5 Impact of changes in accounting policies
The Group has elected to adopt IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach, under which any cumulative
effect of initial application is recognised in retained earnings at 1 July 2019. Comparative information has not
been restated. The tables below summarise the impact of the change in accounting policy on the Condensed
Consolidated Income Statement, Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet and Condensed Consolidated Cash
Flow Statement of the Group.

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Income
Statement

Half year ended
31 December

2019

 as reported
£m

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

£m

Results before
adjustments for the

adoption of IFRS 16

£m

Revenue  2,266.2 - 2,266.2

Cost of sales  (1,762.5) 0.3 (1,762.8)

Gross profit  503.7 0.3 503.4

Administrative expenses   (82.0) 0.3 (82.3)

Profit from operations  421.7 0.6 421.1

Finance income  3.2 - 3.2

Finance costs (including lease finance charge)  (17.3) (1.0) (16.3)

Net finance costs  (14.1) (1.0) (13.1)

Share of post-tax profit from joint ventures  15.4 - 15.4

Profit before tax  423.0 (0.4) 423.4

Tax  (77.7) 0.1 (77.8)

Profit for the period  345.3 (0.3) 345.6

Earnings per share from continuing operations

Basic  33.8p (0.1)p 33.9p

Diluted  33.3p - 33.3p

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Balance
Sheet

At 31 December
2019

as reported

£m

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

£m

At 31 December 2019
before adjustments for

the adoption of
IFRS16

£m

Assets

Non-current assets
Right-of-use assets  50.9 50.9 -
Other non-current assets per balance sheet  1,157.2 - 1,157.2
   1,208.1 50.9 1,157.2

Current assets  5,761.9 0.1 5,761.8
Total assets  6,970.0 51.0 6,919.0
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities  (40.2) (40.2) -
Other non-current liabilities  (581.4) - (581.4)

  (621.6) (40.2) (581.4)
Current liabilities
Lease liabilities  (11.2) (11.2) -
Other current liabilities  (1,488.1) 0.1 (1,488.2)
   (1,499.3) (11.1) (1,488.2)
Total liabilities  (2,120.9) (51.3) (2,069.6)

Net assets  4,849.1

 (0.3) 4,849.4

Equity

Retained earnings  3,391.0 (0.3) 3,391.3
Other reserves and capital  1,455.9 - 1,455.9
Non-controlling interests  2.2 - 2.2
Total equity  4,849.1 (0.3) 4,849.4

Impact on Condensed Consolidated Cash

Half year ended
31 December

2019

as reported

Adjustments in
respect of the

adoption of IFRS 16

Half year ended 31
December 2019

before adjustments
for the adoption of

IFRS 16

Flow Statement   £m £m £m

Profit from operations  421.7 0.6 421.1

Depreciation of right-of-use assets  6.3 6.3 -
Imputed interest on lease arrangements  (1.0) (1.0) -
Other non-cash items  22.4 - 22.4
Total non-cash items  27.7 5.3 22.4

Total movements in working capital  (261.0) 0.5 (261.5)
Interest paid  (4.8) - (4.8)
Tax paid  (176.6) - (176.6)

Net cash inflow from operating activities  7.0 6.4 0.6

Net cash inflow from investing activities  43.0 - 43.0
Payment of lease liabilities  (6.4) (6.4) -
Other financing activities  (375.2) - (375.2)
Net cash outflow from financing activities  (381.6) (6.4) (375.2)
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (331.6) - (331.6)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of
the period

958.3 - 958.3

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
period

626.7 - 626.7

Section 2 – Results for the year and utilisation of profits

2.1 Revenue
The Group’s revenue derives principally from the proceeds of building and development of residential homes
and commercial property. These activities are carried out alongside each other and considered together for
management reporting and control purposes.

An analysis of the Group’s continuing revenue is as follows:

Half year ended
31 December

2019

£m

Half year ended
31 December

 2018

£m

Year ended
30 June

2019
(audited)

£m
Private residential sales 1,966.2 1,928.8 4,222.6